

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

JUSTIN DICARLO, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. MARY HOSPITAL, BON SECOURS NEW JERSEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., and
BON SECOURS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AND NEW JERSEY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

MELINDA R. HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-2336

CATHERINE E. STETSON
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
Hogan & Hartson LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
(202) 637-5491

KAREN S. ALI
New Jersey Hospital Association
760 Alexander Road
Princeton, NJ 08543
(609) 275-4225

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 8, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CONTRACT DID NOT CONTAIN AN OPEN PRICE TERM	5
II. HOSPITAL PRICING IS NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO A JUDICIAL “REASONABLENESS” DETERMINATION.....	10
A. Hospital Pricing Must Take Into Account A Multitude of Institutional Payers, All Of Whom Demand Different Prices	11
B. Hospitals Spend Billions on Charity Care, Assistance To The Uninsured, And Community Service Programs	14
C. Hospitals Costs Can Swing Substantially Due To Hard-To-Predict Changes In Costs And Regulatory Mandates	20
D. Growing Uncompensated Care Costs And Shrinking Reimbursements Are Driving Some Hospitals Into The Red	21
E. Legislatures And Policymakers Are Seeking Comprehensive Solutions For The Dilemmas of Health Care Policy	23
F. All Of These Factors Demonstrate Why The Courts Are Ill-Positioned To Set Hospital Prices.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATION OF IDENTICAL E-BRIEF AND HARD COPY	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Elliott v. Duke Univ., Inc.</u> , 311 S.E.2d 632 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984)	7
<u>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.</u> , -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 2054906 (5th Cir. July 19, 2007).....	6, 12, 27
<u>Nygaard v. Sioux Valley Hosps. & Health Sys.</u> , 731 N.W.2d 184 (S.D. 2007).....	7, 9
<u>Payne v. Humana Hospital Orange Park</u> , 661 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1st App. Dist. 1995).....	9
<u>Shelton v. Duke Univ. Health Sys., Inc.</u> , 633 S.E.2d 113 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	6, 8
<u>Urquhart v. Manatee Mem’l Hosp.</u> , No. 06-1418, 2007 WL 2010761 (M.D. Fla. July 6, 2007)	26
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2-H-18.51 <u>et seq.</u>	23
<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
42 C.F.R. § 413.20(d)(2)(vi).....	6
N.J. Admin. Code § 10:52-11.8(c).....	6, 15
<u>RULES:</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
AHA Website, <u>A Framework to Improve America’s Health and Health Care</u> (July 2007).....	25
AHA, <u>Hospital Charges Explained</u> (Dec. 2003).....	12, 13, 21, 27
AHA, <u>Hospital Facts to Know</u> (May 2007).....	22
AHA, <u>Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet</u> (Oct. 2006)	14, 16
AHA, <u>Underpayment by Medicare & Medicaid Fact Sheet</u> (Oct. 2006)	13, 14
Alliance for Health Reform, <u>Health Care Coverage in America: Understanding the Issues and Proposed Solutions</u> (March 2007)	4
Caring For Communities, <u>Hospitals in Action, Case Examples</u>	18
Carmen DeNavas-Walt et al., U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, <u>Income, Poverty, & Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2005</u> , (GPO Aug. 2006).....	16
Christopher P. Tompkins et al., <u>The Precarious Pricing System for Hospital Services</u> , 25 Health Affairs 45 (2006).....	12, 20, 25, 27
City of Hoboken Web site, <u>St. Mary Hospital Will Offer Free Health Screenings at its Community Health Fair on September 28th</u> (Sept. 15, 2006)	18, 19
Comments of AHA Board of Trustees Chairman David Bernd, 2003 National Health Policy Conference (Jan. 22, 2003)	21
Congressional Budget Office, <u>Nonprofit Hospitals & the Provision of Community Benefits</u> (Dec. 2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> (continued):	
Ernst & Young LLP, <u>Community Benefit Information from Non-Profit Hospitals: Lessons Learned from the 2006 IRS Compliance Check Questionnaire, A Report Prepared for the Am. Hosp. Ass’n</u> (Nov. 27, 2006)	15, 17, 19
Health Coverage Coalition for the Uninsured Web site	24
Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass’n, <u>Reconstructing Hospital Pricing Systems</u> (July 2007)	11, 25
<u>Hearing Before H. Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong.</u> (June 24, 2004).....	24
<u>Hearing Before H. Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong.</u> (June 24, 2004) (statement of Rep. John D. Dingell)	24
<u>Hearing Before H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 109th Cong.</u> (May 25, 2005).....	23
<u>Hearing Before S. Comm. on Finance, 109th Cong.</u> (Sept. 13, 2006)	23
<u>Hearing on Tax Exemption; Pricing Policies of Hospitals: H. Subcomm. on Oversight of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 108th Cong.</u> (2004) (statement of David Bernd, Chairman, American Hosp. Ass’n Bd. Of Trustees)	17, 22
John D. Colombo, <u>Hospital Property Tax Exemption in Illinois: Exploring the Policy Gaps</u> , 37 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 493 (2006)	23
<u>Taking the Pulse of Charitable Care & Community Benefits at Nonprofit Hospitals, Hearing Before S. Comm. on Finance, 109th Cong.</u> (Sept. 13, 2006) (statement of Kevin Lofton).....	15, 16, 19, 24
Letter from AHA Executive Vice President Rick Pollack to Rep. Ron Klein (Mar. 30, 2007)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> (continued):	
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <u>Report to Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</u> (Mar. 2007).....	11
NJHA, <u>Statement of Principles and Guidelines for Hospital Billing & Collection Practices</u> (2004)	14
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <u>Cost of Caring: Key Drivers of Growth in Spending on Hospital Care</u> (Feb. 2003).....	21, 22
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Health Research Inst., <u>Acts of Charity: Charity Care Strategies for Hospitals in a Changing Landscape</u> (2005).....	14, 20
Risa Lavizzo-Mourey, M.D., <u>Hospitals Play Vital Role in National Campaign to Cover Our Uninsured Kids</u> (AHA News Apr. 30, 2007).....	17
The Chartis Group, <u>Prepared to Care: The 24/7 Role of America’s Full-Service Hospitals</u> (2006)	18, 21
Transcript of Mot. Hrg., <u>DiCarlo</u> , No. 05-1665 (Feb. 14, 2006) (No. 22).....	26
